1. Including concentrate shipping, royalty. Contingency not applied. Sensitivities are reported

in Item 22.3.

2. Average of 12-year life.

TABLE 1-5 summarizes the net present value (NPV), internal rate of return (IRR), and payback

period of capital on a before-tax and after-tax basis. The payback period starts from the first

production year.

Lone Mountain Project, Nevada Zinc Corp.

Peimeng Ling & Associates Limited

Page 11

TABLE 1-5 SUMMARY OF PEA NPV, IRR AND PAYBACK

Description Value

NPV @ 8% discount rate (before-tax), US$millions 56.4

IRR (before-tax) 40%

NPV (after-tax), US$millions 43.2

IRR (after-tax) 35%

Payback 2.7  years

Sensitivity analysis predicts impact of variations in commodity price, capital and operating

costs, and other significant parameters on profitability of the project. Factors analyzed include:

• Initial capital costs (mining, process plant, tailings and infrastructure),

• Operating costs (mining, milling, and G&A),

• Zn metal price, and

• Average resource zinc grade.

The resulting NPV and IRR are presented in TABLE 1-6.

TABLE 1-6 PRE-TAX NPV SENSITIVITIES

Item Variances Value
Project NPV: (US$ millions)

IRR
0% 5% 10%

Initial capital cost

(US$ millions)

+15% $22 $104 $68 $45 35%

Base Case $19 $107 $71 $48 40%

-15% $16 $110 $75 $52 47%

Total operating

cost (US$ millions)

+15% $15 $83 $54 $35 32%

Base Case $13 $107 $71 $48 40%

-15% $11 $131 $89 $62 48%

Zinc metal price

US$/t  Zn metal

+15% $2,875 $168 $116 $83 60%

Base Case $2,500 $107 $71 $48 40%

-15% $2,125 $45 $26 $14 19%

Zinc grade

+15% 8.7% $151 $104 $73 54%

Base Case 7.57% $107 $71 $48 40%

-15% 6.4% $62 $39 $24 26%

The sensitivity modelling demonstrates that the project economics are most sensitive to

changes in zinc metal price and zinc grade of mined mineralized material, and least impacted by

initial capital cost and operating cost. Metal price is uncertain and not foreseeable. As shown in

the table, IRR would reduce to 19% when metal price falls 15%, however the IRR would increase

to 60% when the price rises the same percentage. Zinc price would substantially affect the

project economics.

Lone Mountain Project, Nevada Zinc Corp.

Peimeng Ling & Associates Limited

Page 12

[…]

FCF (after-tax) $ (26,200,000)   10,103,336   9,480,211   9,175,561   8,956,214   8,798,283   8,914,314   8,914,314   8,392,176   8,392,176   8,392,176   8,392,176   8,392,176   3,188,490

Lone Mountain Project, Nevada Zinc Corp.

Peimeng Ling & Associates Limited

Page 139

22.3 TAXES AND ROYALTIES

The following assumptions were made for the PEA cash flow estimate:

• Royalty fee - 2% of concentrate sales revenue;

• Federal corporate income tax rate - 21% of operating revenue (EBIT).

TABLE 22-5 AVERAGE ANNUAL TAXES & ROYALTIES COST SUMMARY

Description Annual Cost  (US$)

Royalties 515,000

Taxes 2,284,400

Total 2,799,600

22.4 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis predicts impact of variations in commodity price, capital and operating

costs, and other significant parameters on profitability of the project. Each parameter was

varied by -15% to +15% and the resulting NPV and IRR are presented in TABLE 22-6. Factors

analyzed include:

• Initial capital costs (mining, process plant, tailings and infrastructure),

• Operating costs (mining, milling, and G&A),

• Zn metal price, and

• Average resource zinc grade.

TABLE 22-6 PRE-TAX NPV SENSITIVITIES

Item Variances Value
Project NPV: (US$ millions)

IRR
0% 5% 10%

Initial capital cost

(US$ millions)

+15% $22 $104  $68  $45  35%

Base Case $19 $107  $71  $48  40%

-15% $16 $110  $75  $52  47%

Total operating

cost (US$ millions)

+15% $15 $83  $54  $35  32%

Base Case $13 $107 $71  $48  40%

-15% $11 $131  $89  $62  48%

Zinc metal price

US$/t  Zn metal

+15% $2,875 $168  $116  $83  60%

Base Case $2,500 $107 $71 $48  40%

-15% $2,125 $45  $26 $14  19%

Zinc grade

+15% 8.7% $151 $104  $73 54%

Base Case 7.57% $107 $71  $48  40%

-15% 6.4% $62  $39  $24 26%

Lone Mountain Project, Nevada Zinc Corp.

Peimeng Ling & Associates Limited

Page 140

The sensitivity modelling demonstrates that the project economics are most sensitive to

changes in zinc metal price and zinc grade of mined mineralized material, and least impacted by

initial capital cost and operating cost. Metal price is uncertain and not foreseeable. As shown in

the table, IRR would reduce to 19% when metal price falls 15%, however the IRR would increase

to 60% when the price rises the same percentage. Zinc price would substantially affect the

project economics.